

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-609

**SCA EFiled: Dec 05 2022
06:08PM EST
Transaction ID 68510247**

**JAY LONGERBEAM,
Petitioner, Plaintiff Below**

**Appeal from the Orders of the
Circuit Court for Jefferson
County
20-C--52**

v.

**SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY,
Respondent, Defendant Below.**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY

Shepherd University
By Counsel

Tracey B. Eberling, Esquire
WV Bar # 6303
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
1250 Edwin Miller Blvd., Suite 300
Martinsburg, WV 25404
(304) 262-3532
Tracey.eberling@steptoe-johnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	Background	1
B.	Factual Background.....	1
1.	Undisputed Facts	2
2.	Whistleblower Contentions	4
3.	Refusal to Not Enforce the Law	5
4.	Petitioner’s Evidence.....	5
A.	Procedural History	7
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
III.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
A.	Standard of Review	9
B.	Introduction	11
C.	The Circuit Court Committed No Error in Granting Summary Judgment on Petitioner’s Whistleblower Claim	12
1.	Petitioner’s Questioning the Propriety of a Magistrate Court Process for Handling a Minor Criminal Offenses of Students is not a “Report” of Wrongdoing nor was it Causally Related Based on Timing.....	15
2.	Petitioner’s Assertions in Climate Survey Meeting is Also Not a Report.....	16
3.	Adverse Action.....	17
4.	Temporal Proximity	19

D. The Circuit Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment on Petitioner’s Claim for Wrongful Discharge..... 22

1. Statutory Cause of Actions Exist for Claims of Discrimination and Whistleblower Retaliation 22

2. Petitioner’s Remaining Claims are not Based on a Specific Substantial Public Policy 25

3. The Circuit Court Properly Applied the Burden Shifting Analysis as to All Claims of the Petitioner 27

V. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
187 F.Supp.3d 588 (D. Md. 2016).....	21
<i>Adkins v. Cellco P'ship, Inc.</i> ,	
No. CV 3:17-2772, 2017 WL 2961377 (S.D.W. Va. July 11, 2017)	23
<i>Austin v. Preston County Com'n</i> ,	
2014 WL 5148581 (N.D. W.Va. Oct. 14, 2014)	14
<i>Bailey v. Mayflower Vehicle Systems, Inc.</i> ,	
218 W. Va. 273, 624 S.E.2d 710 (2005).....	20
<i>Bee v. West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals</i> ,	
2013 WL 5967045 (W.Va. Nov. 8, 2013)	14
<i>Birthisel v. Tri-Cities Health Servs. Corp.</i> ,	
188 W.Va. 371, 424 S.E.2d 606 (1992).....	22, 26
<i>Brown v. City of Montgomery</i> ,	
233 W. Va. 119, 755 S.E.2d 653 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co v. White</i> ,	
548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	18
<i>Butner v. Highlawn Memorial Park Co.</i> ,	
2022 WL 17038205 (W.Va. November 17, 2022)	9
<i>Carr-Lambert v. Grant County Bd. Of Education</i> ,	
2011 WL 3555839 (N.D. W. Va. 2011)	18
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> ,	
532 U.S. 268, 121 S.Ct. 1508, 149 L.Ed.2d 509 (2001).....	21
<i>Collins v. Lowe's Home Centers, LLC</i> ,	
No. CV 3:17-1902, 2017 WL 6061980 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 7, 2017)	22
<i>Conrad v. ARA Szabo</i> ,	
198 W. Va. 362, 480 S.E.2d (1996).....	20
<i>Councill v. Homer Laughlin China Co.</i> ,	
2012 WL 907086 (N.D. W. Va. 2012)	25
<i>Daniel v. Raleigh General Hospital, LLC</i> ,	
No. 5:17-cv-03986, 2018 WL 3650248 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 1, 2018)	23
<i>Dowe v. Total Action Against Poverty in Roanoke Valley</i> ,	
145 F.3d 653 (4th Cir.1998)	20
<i>Garvin v. World Color Printing (USA) Corp.</i> ,	
2011 WL 1485998 (N.D. W. Va. 2011)	25
<i>Gibson v. Little General Stores</i> ,	
221 W. Va. 360, 655 S.E.2d 106 (2007).....	11

<i>Guevara v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D. W.Va. 1986).....	24
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> , 209 W. Va. 57, 543 S.E.2d 338 (2000).....	9
<i>Harless v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 162 W. Va. 116, 246 S.E.2d 270 (1978).....	22
<i>Harmon v. Morris</i> , 2021 WL 5033682 (2021).....	6, 10
<i>Hooshyar v. Sovastion</i> , 2013 WL 3242788 (W. Va., 2013)	11
<i>Hooven–Lewis v. Caldera</i> , 249 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Iyoha v. Architect of the Capitol</i> , 927 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Putnam County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 221 W. Va. 170, 653 S.E.2d 632 (2007).....	6
<i>Merrill v. WVDHHR</i> , 219 W. Va. 151, 632 S.E.2d 307 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Pascual v. Lowe’s Home Improvement Center</i> , 193 Fed.Appx. 229 (4th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Petrovsky v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 2018 WL 1937070 (N.D. W. Va. 2018)	19
<i>Ramey v. Contractor Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 225 W. Va. 424, fn 15 693 S.E.2d 789, fn 15 (2010).....	6
<i>Robert S. Glenn Industrtil Group, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Taylor v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 237 W.Va. 549, 788 S.E.2d 295 (2016).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Hatfield</i> , 225 W. Va. 405, 693 S.E.2d 479 (2010).....	9
<i>Vaughn Energy Service</i> , 2015 WL 6394510 (N. D. W. Va. 2015)	25
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....	9
<i>Williamson v. Greene</i> , 200 W. Va. 421, 490 S.E.2d 23 (1997).....	23
<i>Woodruff v. Peters</i> , 482 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
 Statutes	
W. Va. Code §5-11-9(7)(C).....	19
W. Va. Code §8-14A-1	24

W.Va. Code § 6C-1-3(a).....	12, 14, 17
W.Va. Code § 6C-1-4(b)	12
W.Va. Code § 6C-1-2(g)	13
W.Va. Code § 6C-1-4(c).....	14
West Virginia Code Section 5-11-13	25
West Virginia Code section 5-11-13(a).....	23, 25
West Virginia Code Section 61-5-27(c).....	18

Rules

Rule 3(a) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....	7
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	9
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a)	8
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 21(c)	9
West Virginia Rule of Evidence 902	10
WVRCP 56	10
WVRCP 56(e).....	10

Other Authorities

49 C.J.S. Judgments § 328 (2009).....	6
